

No. 19-1039

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; NEW JERSEY STATE  
AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE; DELAWARE  
& RARITAN CANAL COMMISSION; NEW JERSEY WATER  
SUPPLY AUTHORITY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF THE  
TREASURY; NEW JERSEY MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
KASDIN M. MITCHELL  
MARIEL A. BROOKINS  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 9, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
REPLY BRIEF..... 1  
I. The Decision Below Effectively Invalidates  
An Act of Congress ..... 3  
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally  
Important, And There Are No Obstacles To  
This Court’s Review..... 8  
CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	5
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	5
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	3
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	3
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	6

### Statutes

16 U.S.C. §814 .....	3
16 U.S.C. §824p .....	3
49 U.S.C. §24311 .....	3

### Other Authorities

Amicus Br. of Virginia in Support of Respondents, <i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Assoc.</i> , Nos. 18-1584 & 18-1587 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2020) .....	10
Approved Major Pipeline Projects (2015- Present), FERC (May 12, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/30sqGAX">https://bit.ly/30sqGAX</a> .....	10
<i>Colum. Gas Transmission v. 0.12 Acres of Land</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1444 (D. Md. dismissed Aug. 21, 2019).....	9

FERC Declaratory Order, 170 FERC ¶61,064, Dkt. No. RP20-41-000 (Jan. 30, 2020).....	10
FERC Rehearing Order, 171 FERC ¶61,135, Dkt. No. RP20-41-001 (May 22, 2020) .....	2, 10
